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הַדָּבָר1֙
The word
H1697

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
that

הָיָה֣
came
H1961

ל־ אֶֽ
to
H0413

הוּ יִרְמְיָ֔
Jeremiah
H3414

מֵאֵ֥ת
from
H0854

יְהוָה֖
Yahweh
H3068

ר׃ לֵאמֹֽ
saying
H0559

The word that came to Jeremiah from Jehovah, saying,

שִׁמְע֕ו2ּ
Hear
H8085

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

י דִּבְרֵ֖
the words
H1697

ית הַבְּרִ֣
of covenant
H1285

הַזֹּ֑את
this
H2063

וְדִבַּרְתָּם֙
and speak
H1696

אֶל־
to
H0413

אִ֣ישׁ
the men
H0376

ה יְהוּדָ֔
of Judah
H3063

וְעַל־
and to

י יֹשְׁבֵ֖
the inhabitants
H3427

�ם׃ ֽ יְרוּשָׁלִָ
of Jerusalem
H3389

Hear ye the words of this covenant, and speak unto the men of Judah, and to the inhabitants of Jerusalem;

וְאָמַרְת3ָּ֣
and say
H0559

ם אֲלֵיהֶ֔
to them
H0413

ה־ כֹּֽ
thus
H3541

אָמַ֥ר
says
H0559

יְהוָה֖
Yahweh
H3068

אֱלֹהֵי֣
God
H0430

יִשְׂרָאֵל֑
of Israel
H3478

אָר֣וּר
Cursed [is]
H0779

ישׁ הָאִ֔
the man
H0376

אֲשֶׁר֙
who

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

ע יִשְׁמַ֔
does obey
H8085

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

י דִּבְרֵ֖
the words
H1697

ית הַבְּרִ֥
of covenant
H1285

את׃ הַזֹּֽ
this
H2063

and say thou unto them, Thus saith Jehovah, the God of Israel: Cursed be the man that heareth not the words of 
this covenant,

ר4 אֲשֶׁ֣
Which

יתִי צִוִּ֣
I commanded
H6680

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

ם אֲבֽוֹתֵיכֶ֡
your fathers
H0001

בְּי֣וֹם
in the day
H3117

י־ הוֹצִיאִֽ
I brought
H3318

אוֹתָ֣ם
them
H0853

רֶץ־ מֵאֶֽ
out of the land
H0776

מִצְרַיִם֩
of Egypt
H4714

מִכּ֨וּר
from furnace
H3564

הַבַּרְזֶ֜ל
the iron
H1270

ר לֵאמֹ֗
saying
H0559

שִׁמְע֤וּ
Obey
H8085

֙ בְקוֹלִי
My voice

וַעֲשִׂיתֶ֣ם
and do

ם אוֹתָ֔
 - 
H0853

ל כְּכֹ֥
according to all
H3605

אֲשֶׁר־
that

אֲצַוֶּ֖ה
I command
H6680

אֶתְכֶם֑
you
H0853

וִהְיִ֤יתֶם
so shall you be
H1961

֙ לִי
My

ם לְעָ֔
people

י וְאָנֹ֣כִ֔
and I
H0595

אֶהְיֶה֥
will be
H1961

לָכֶ֖ם
your

ים׃ לֵאלֹהִֽ
God
H0430

which I commanded your fathers in the day that I brought them forth out of the land of Egypt, out of the iron 
furnace, saying, Obey my voice, and do them, according to all which I command you: so shall ye be my people, 
and I will be your God;

5֩ לְמַעַן
that
H4616

ים הָקִ֨
I may establish

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

ה הַשְּׁבוּעָ֜
the oath
H7621

אֲשֶׁר־
which

עְתִּי נִשְׁבַּ֣
I have sworn
H7650

ם לַאֲבֽוֹתֵיכֶ֗
to your fathers
H0001

לָתֵ֤ת
to give
H5414

לָהֶם֙
them
H1992

אֶרֶ֣ץ
a land
H0776

זָבַ֥ת
flowing with
H2100

חָלָב֛
milk
H2461

וּדְבַ֖שׁ
and honey
H1706

כַּיּ֣וֹם
as [it is] day
H3117

הַזֶּ֑ה
This
H2088

עַן וָאַ֥
and I answered

וָאֹמַ֖ר
and said
H0559

ן  ׀אָמֵ֥
Amen
H0543

יְהוָֽה׃
Yahweh
H3068

ס
 - 
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that I may establish the oath which I sware unto your fathers, to give them a land flowing with milk and honey, 
as at this day. Then answered I, and said, Amen, O Jehovah.

וַיֹּ֤אמֶר6
And said
H0559

יְהוָה֙
Yahweh
H3068

י אֵלַ֔
to me
H0413

א קְרָ֨
Proclaim
H7121

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

כָּל־
all
H3605

ים הַדְּבָרִ֤
words
H1697

הָאֵלֶּ֙ה֙
these
H0428

בְּעָרֵ֣י
in the cities

ה יְהוּדָ֔
of Judah
H3063

וּבְחֻצ֥וֹת
and in the streets
H2351

֖�ם יְרוּשָׁלִַ
of Jerusalem
H3389

ר לֵאמֹ֑
saying
H0559

שִׁמְע֗וּ
Hear
H8085

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

֙ דִּבְרֵי
the words
H1697

ית הַבְּרִ֣
of covenant
H1285

את הַזֹּ֔
this
H2063

ם וַעֲשִׂיתֶ֖
and do

ם׃ אוֹתָֽ
them
H0853

And Jehovah said unto me, Proclaim all these words in the cities of Judah, and in the streets of Jerusalem, saying, 
Hear ye the words of this covenant, and do them.

7֩ כִּי
For

ד הָעֵ֨
earnestly

תִי הַעִדֹ֜
I exhorted

ם בַּאֲבֽוֹתֵיכֶ֗
your fathers
H0001

בְּיוֹם֩
in the day
H3117

י הַעֲלוֹתִ֨
I brought up
H5927

ם אוֹתָ֜
them
H0853

מֵאֶ֤רֶץ
out of the land
H0776

מִצְרַיִ֙ם֙
of Egypt
H4714

וְעַד־
and until
H5704

הַיּ֣וֹם
day
H3117

הַזֶּ֔ה
this
H2088

ם הַשְׁכֵּ֥
rising early
H7925

וְהָעֵ֖ד
and exhorting

ר לֵאמֹ֑
saying
H0559

שִׁמְע֖וּ
Obey
H8085

י׃ בְּקוֹלִֽ
My voice

For I earnestly protested unto your fathers in the day that I brought them up out of the land of Egypt, even unto 
this day, rising early and protesting, saying, Obey my voice.

א8 ֹ֤ וְל
And yet not
H3808

֙ ׁמְעוּ שָֽ
they did obey
H8085

א־ ֹֽ וְל
or
H3808

הִטּ֣וּ
incline
H5186

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

אָזְנָ֔ם
their ear
H0241

וַיֵּ֣לְכ֔וּ
but followed
H3212

ישׁ אִ֕
everyone
H0376

בִּשְׁרִיר֖וּת
the dictates
H8307

ם לִבָּ֣
of his heart

הָרָ֑ע
evil

יא וָאָבִ֨
therefore I will bring
H0935

ם עֲלֵיהֶ֜
upon them

ת־ אֶֽ
 - 
H0853

כָּל־
all
H3605

י דִּבְרֵ֧
the words
H1697

הַבְּרִית־
of covenant
H1285

הַזֹּ֛את
this
H2063

אֲשֶׁר־
which

יתִי צִוִּ֥
I commanded [them]
H6680

לַעֲשׂ֖וֹת
to do

א ֹ֥ וְל
but [which] not
H3808

עָשֽׂוּ׃
they have done

ס
 - 

Yet they obeyed not, nor inclined their ear, but walked every one in the stubbornness of their evil heart: therefore 
I brought upon them all the words of this covenant, which I commanded them to do, but they did them not.

וַיֹּ֥אמֶר9
And said
H0559

יְהוָה֖
Yahweh
H3068

אֵלָי֑
to me
H0413

מְצָא־ נִֽ
has been found
H4672

קֶשֶׁ֙ר֙
a conspiracy
H7195

בְּאִ֣ישׁ
among the men
H0376

ה יְהוּדָ֔
of Judah
H3063

י וּבְיֹשְׁבֵ֖
and among the inhabitants
H3427

�ם׃ ֽ יְרוּשָׁלִָ
of Jerusalem
H3389

And Jehovah said unto me, A conspiracy is found among the men of Judah, and among the inhabitants of 
Jerusalem.
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10֩ בוּ שָׁ֩
They have turned back
H7725

עַל־
to

עֲוֹנֹ֨ת
the iniquities
H5771

ם אֲבוֹתָ֜
of
H0001

ים אשֹׁנִ֗ הָרִֽ
their forefathers
H7223

ר אֲשֶׁ֤
who

֙ אֲנוּ מֵֽ
refused
H3985

לִשְׁמ֣וֹעַ
to hear
H8085

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

י דְּבָרַ֔
My words
H1697

וְהֵמָּ֣ה
and they
H1992

הָלְכ֗וּ
have gone
H1980

י אַחֲרֵ֛
after

ים אֱלֹהִ֥
gods
H0430

ים אֲחֵרִ֖
other
H0312

לְעָבְדָ֑ם
to serve them
H5647

הֵפֵ֤רוּ
have broken

ית־ בֵֽ
the house

֙ יִשְׂרָאֵל
of Israel
H3478

וּבֵי֣ת
and the house

ה יְהוּדָ֔
of Judah
H3063

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

י בְּרִיתִ֕
My covenant
H1285

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
which

תִּי כָּרַ֖
I made
H3772

אֶת־
with
H0854

ם׃ אֲבוֹתָֽ
their fathers
H0001

ס
 - 

They are turned back to the iniquities of their forefathers, who refused to hear my words; and they are gone 
after other gods to serve them: the house of Israel and the house of Judah have broken my covenant which I 
made with their fathers.

ן11 לָכֵ֗
Therefore

כֹּ֚ה
thus
H3541

אָמַר֣
says
H0559

יְהוָ֔ה
Yahweh
H3068

י הִנְנִ֨
behold
H2009

יא מֵבִ֤
I will surely bring
H0935

אֲלֵיהֶם֙
on them
H0413

ה רָעָ֔
calamity

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
which

א־ ֹֽ ל
not
H3808

יוּכְל֖וּ
they will be able
H3201

לָצֵא֣ת
to escape
H3318

נָּה מִמֶּ֑
they

וְזָעֲק֣וּ
and though they cry out
H2199

י אֵלַ֔
to Me
H0413

א ֹ֥ וְל
and not
H3808

ע אֶשְׁמַ֖
I will listen
H8085

ם׃ אֲלֵיהֶֽ
to them
H0413

Therefore thus saith Jehovah, Behold, I will bring evil upon them, which they shall not be able to escape; and they 
shall cry unto me, but I will not hearken unto them.

לְכ֞ו12ּ וְהָֽ
And will go
H1980

עָרֵ֣י
the cities

ה יְהוּדָ֗
of Judah
H3063

֙ וְיֹשְׁבֵי
and the inhabitants
H3427

ם יְר֣וּשָׁלִַ֔
of Jerusalem
H3389

֙ וְזָעֲֽקוּ
and cry out
H2199

אֶל־
to
H0413

ים הָאֱ֣לֹהִ֔
the gods
H0430

ר אֲשֶׁ֛
to whom

הֵ֥ם
they
H1992

ים מְקַטְּרִ֖
offer incense

לָהֶם֑
to whom

עַ וְהוֹשֵׁ֛
but at all
H3467

א־ ֹֽ ל
not
H3808

יעוּ יוֹשִׁ֥
they will save
H3467

לָהֶ֖ם
them

בְּעֵ֥ת
in the time
H6256

ם׃ רָעָתָֽ
of their trouble

Then shall the cities of Judah and the inhabitants of Jerusalem go and cry unto the gods unto which they offer 
incense: but they will not save them at all in the time of their trouble.

כִּ֚י13
For

ר מִסְפַּ֣
[according to] the number
H4557

יךָ עָרֶ֔
of your cities

הָי֥וּ
were
H1961

יךָ אֱלֹהֶ֖
your gods
H0430

יְהוּדָ֑ה
Judah
H3063

ר וּמִסְפַּ֞
and [according to] the number
H4557

חֻצ֣וֹת
of the streets
H2351

ם יְרוּשָׁלִַ֗
of Jerusalem
H3389

ם שַׂמְתֶּ֤
you have set up

מִזְבְּחוֹת֙
altars
H4196

שֶׁת לַבֹּ֔
to [that] shameful thing
H1322

מִזְבְּח֖וֹת
altars
H4196

ר לְקַטֵּ֥
to burn incense

עַל׃ לַבָּֽ
to Baal

ס
 - 

For according to the number of thy cities are thy gods, O Judah; and according to the number of the streets of 
Jerusalem have ye set up altars to the shameful thing, even altars to burn incense unto Baal.
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ה14 וְאַתָּ֗
So you

אַל־
not
H0408

֙ תִּתְפַּלֵּל
do pray
H6419

בְּעַד־
for
H1157

הָעָם֣
people

הַזֶּ֔ה
this
H2088

וְאַל־
or
H0408

א תִּשָּׂ֥
lift up
H5375

ם בַעֲדָ֖
for them
H1157

רִנָּ֣ה
a cry
H7440

ה וּתְפִלָּ֑
or prayer
H8605

י כִּ֣
for

אֵינֶנִּ֣י
not
H0369

עַ שֹׁמֵ֗
I will hear [them]
H8085

בְּעֵת֛
in the time
H6256

קָרְאָ֥ם
that they cry out
H7121

אֵלַ֖י
to Me
H0413

בְּעַ֥ד
because
H1157

ם׃ רָעָתָֽ
of their trouble

ס
 - 

Therefore pray not thou for this people, neither lift up cry nor prayer for them; for I will not hear them in the 
time that they cry unto me because of their trouble.

מֶה15֣
What [has to do]
H4100

י ידִידִ֞ לִֽ
My beloved

י בְּבֵיתִ֗
in My house

עֲשׂוֹתָ֤הּ
Having done

מְזִמָּתָ֙ה֙ הַֽ
lewd [deeds]
H4209

ים רַבִּ֔ הָֽ
with many

וּבְשַׂר־
and the flesh
H1320

דֶשׁ קֹ֖
holy
H6944

יַעַבְר֣וּ
has passed

עָלָיִ֑ךְ מֵֽ
from you

י כִּ֥
when

כִי רָעָתֵ֖
you do evil

ז אָ֥
then

תַּעֲלֹֽזִי׃
you rejoice
H5937

What hath my beloved to do in my house, seeing she hath wrought lewdness with many, and the holy flesh is 
passed from thee? when thou doest evil, then thou rejoicest.

זַיִ֤ת16
Olive Tree
H2132

֙ עֲנָן רַֽ
Green

יְפֵה֣
Lovely
H3303

פְרִי־
[and] of Fruit
H6529

אַר תֹ֔
Good
H8389

א קָרָ֥
called
H7121

יְהוָה֖
Yahweh
H3068

שְׁמֵךְ֑
your name
H8034

׀לְק֣וֹל 
with the noise

ה הֲמוּלָּ֣
of a tumult
H1999

ה גְדֹלָ֗
great

ית הִצִּ֥
He has kindled
H3341

אֵשׁ֙
fire
H0784

יהָ עָלֶ֔
on it

וְרָע֖וּ
and are broken

יו׃ דָּלִיּוֹתָֽ
its branches
H1808

Jehovah called thy name, A green olive-tree, fair with goodly fruit: with the noise of a great tumult he hath 
kindled fire upon it, and the branches of it are broken.

וַיהוָה17֤
For Yahweh
H3068

צְבָאוֹת֙
of hosts

הַנּוֹטֵעַ֣
who planted
H5193

ךְ אוֹתָ֔
you
H0853

ר דִּבֶּ֥
has pronounced
H1696

עָלַ֖יִךְ
against you

רָעָה֑
doom

גְלַל בִּ֠
for
H1558

ת רָעַ֨
the evil

ית־ בֵּֽ
of the house

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֜
of Israel
H3478

וּבֵי֣ת
and of the house

ה יְהוּדָ֗
of Judah
H3063

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
which

עָשׂ֥וּ
they have done

לָהֶ֛ם
against themselves
H1992

נִי לְהַכְעִסֵ֖
to provoke Me to anger
H3707

ר לְקַטֵּ֥
in offering incense

עַל׃ לַבָּֽ
to Baal

ס
 - 

For Jehovah of hosts, who planted thee, hath pronounced evil against thee, because of the evil of the house of 
Israel and of the house of Judah, which they have wrought for themselves in provoking me to anger by offering 
incense unto Baal.

וַֽיהוָה18֥
And Yahweh
H3068

הֽוֹדִיעַ֖נִי
gave knowledge me [of it]
H3045

אֵדָ֑עָה וָֽ
and I know [it]
H3045

ז אָ֖
then

נִי הִרְאִיתַ֥
You showed me
H7200

ם׃ מַעַלְלֵיהֶֽ
their doings
H4611

And Jehovah gave me knowledge of it, and I knew it: then thou showedst me their doings.
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י19 וַאֲנִ֕
But I [was]
H0589

כְּכֶ֥בֶשׂ
like a lamb
H3532

אַלּ֖וּף
docile

יוּבַל֣
brought
H2986

לִטְב֑וֹחַ
to the slaughter
H2873

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and not
H3808

עְתִּי יָדַ֜
I did know
H3045

י־ כִּֽ
that

׀עָלַי֣ 
against me

חָשְׁב֣וּ
they had devised
H2803

מַחֲשָׁב֗וֹת
schemes
H4284

יתָה נַשְׁחִ֨
[saying] let us destroy
H7843

עֵץ֤
the tree
H6086

בְּלַחְמוֹ֙
with its fruit
H3899

֙ וְנִכְרְתֶנּ֙וּ
and let us cut him off
H3772

מֵאֶרֶ֣ץ
from the land
H0776

ים חַיִּ֔
of the living

וּשְׁמ֖וֹ
that his name
H8034

א־ ֹֽ ל
no
H3808

יִזָּכֵ֥ר
may be remembered
H2142

עֽוֹד׃
more
H5750

But I was like a gentle lamb that is led to the slaughter; and I knew not that they had devised devices against me, 
saying, Let us destroy the tree with the fruit thereof, and let us cut him off from the land of the living, that his 
name may be no more remembered.

וַֽיהוָה20֤
But Yahweh
H3068

צְבָאוֹת֙
of hosts

שֹׁפֵט֣
You who judge
H8199

דֶק צֶ֔
righteously
H6664

ן בֹּחֵ֥
Testing
H0974

כְּלָי֖וֹת
the mind
H3629

וָלֵב֑
and the heart

אֶרְאֶ֤ה
let me see
H7200

תְךָ֙ נִקְמָֽ
Your vengeance
H5360

ם מֵהֶ֔
on them
H1992

י כִּ֥
for

אֵלֶ֖יךָ
to You
H0413

יתִי גִּלִּ֥
I have revealed
H1540

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

י׃ רִיבִֽ
my cause
H7379

ס
 - 

But, O Jehovah of hosts, who judgest righteously, who triest the heart and the mind, I shall see thy vengeance on 
them; for unto thee have I revealed my cause.

ן21 לָכֵ֗
Therefore

ה־ כֹּֽ
thus
H3541

אָמַ֤ר
says
H0559

יְהוָה֙
Yahweh
H3068

עַל־
concerning

י אַנְשֵׁ֣
the men
H0376

עֲנָת֔וֹת
of Anathoth
H6068

ים מְבַקְשִׁ֥ הַֽ
who seek
H1245

ת־ אֶֽ
 - 
H0853

נַפְשְׁךָ֖
your life
H5315

ר לֵאמֹ֑
saying
H0559

א ֹ֤ ל
not
H3808

תִנָּבֵא֙
do prophesy
H5012

ם בְּשֵׁ֣
in the name
H8034

יְהוָ֔ה
of Yahweh
H3068

א ֹ֥ וְל
and lest
H3808

תָמ֖וּת
you die
H4191

נוּ׃ בְּיָדֵֽ
by our hand
H3027

ס
 - 

Therefore thus saith Jehovah concerning the men of Anathoth, that seek thy life, saying, Thou shalt not prophesy 
in the name of Jehovah, that thou die not by our hand;

ן22 לָכֵ֗
therefore

ה כֹּ֤
thus
H3541

אָמַר֙
says
H0559

יְהוָה֣
Yahweh
H3068

צְבָא֔וֹת
of hosts

הִנְנִ֥י
behold I
H2009

ד פֹקֵ֖
will punish

עֲלֵיהֶם֑
them

חוּרִים֙ הַבַּֽ
the young men
H0970

יָמֻת֣וּ
shall die
H4191

רֶב בַחֶ֔
by the sword
H2719

בְּנֵיהֶם֙
their sons

ם וּבְנ֣וֹתֵיהֶ֔
and their daughters
H1323

תוּ יָמֻ֖
shall die
H4191

ב׃ בָּרָעָֽ
by famine
H7458

therefore thus saith Jehovah of hosts, Behold, I will punish them: the young men shall die by the sword; their 
sons and their daughters shall die by famine;

ית23 וּשְׁאֵרִ֕
and remnant
H7611

א ֹ֥ ל
no
H3808

הְיֶה֖ תִֽ
there shall be
H1961

לָהֶם֑
of them

י־ כִּֽ
for

יא אָבִ֥
I will bring
H0935

רָעָה֛
catastrophe

אֶל־
on
H0413

י אַנְשֵׁ֥
the men
H0376

עֲנָת֖וֹת
of Anathoth
H6068

שְׁנַת֥
[even] the year
H8141

ם׃ פְּקֻדָּתָֽ
of their punishment
H6486

ס
 - 

and there shall be no remnant unto them: for I will bring evil upon the men of Anathoth, even the year of their 
visitation.
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